

No. 14-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REBECCA FRIEDRICHS, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.
Counsel of Record
ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
MARK W. DELAQUIL
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1731
drivkin@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for the Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Requiring Petitioners To Opt Out from Subsidizing Respondents’ Political and Ideological Activities Unconstitutionally Burdens Petitioners’ First Amendment Rights.....	9
A. As <i>Knox</i> Demonstrates, Opt-Out Requirements Cannot Withstand “Careful Application of First Amendment Principles”	10
B. The Acceptance of Opt-Out Requirements Is “a Historical Accident” Unsupported by the Court’s Precedents.....	19
C. Opt-Out Requirements Violate the First Amendment Rights of Millions of Public Workers	23
II. The Court Should Reject Opt-Out Requirements Irrespective of Its Decision on Compulsory Fees	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	2, 4, 17, 20, 22, 25–26
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1, AFT</i> , <i>AFL-CIO v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid</i> <i>Postsecondary Education Expense Board</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	10
<i>Davenport v. Washington Education Association</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007)	12, 16, 18
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	11
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	1, 3, 26
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	19, 20–21
<i>Mitchell v. Los Angeles Unified School District</i> , 963 F.2d 258 (9th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Railway Clerks v. Allen</i> , 373 U.S. 113 (1963)	20–21
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	17

Seidemann v. Bowen,
 499 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2007)16, 18

Tierney v. City of Toledo,
 824 F.2d 1497 (6th Cir. 1987).....18

United States v. United Foods,
 533 U.S. 405 (2001)27

Webster v. Fall,
 266 U.S. 507 (1925)23

Statutory and Regulatory Provisions

Cal. Educ. Code § 45061.....4

Cal. Educ. Code § 45061.5.....4

Cal. Gov’t Code § 3543.14

Cal. Gov’t Code § 35444

Cal. Gov’t Code § 35464–6, 13

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 329925

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 329935

Other Authorities

Ballotpedia, California Teachers Association6–7

Bureau of Labor Statistics, News Release,
 Union Members—2014, Jan. 23, 201523–24

California Teachers Association, CTA Bill
 Positions7

California Teachers Association, Help Center.....6

Center for Union Facts, American Federation of Teachers—Political Spending, Dec. 12, 2013	24
Gallup, Political Party Identification Among Unionized and Nonunionized Workers in the U.S., Mar. 24, 2011	24
Ray LaJeunesse, The NLRB Has Failed To En- force Fully Workers’ Rights, 70 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 305 (2015).....	15
National Education Association, More Issues	8
OpenSecrets.org, National Education Association.....	7–8
Cass Sunstein, Deciding by Default, 162 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1 (2013)	14
Richard Thaler & Cass Sunstein, Nudge (2008)	14
